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the proposed collection of information

are encouraged. Your comments should

address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Supplementary Homicide Report.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number is 1-704. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Criminal
Justice Information Services Division, in
the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: City, county, state, tribal and
federal law enforcement agencies.

Abstract: Under Title 28, U.S. Code,
Section 534, this information collection
requests homicide data from
respondents in order for the FBI UCR
Program to serve as the national
clearinghouse for the collection and
dissemination of homicide data and to
publish these statistics in Crime in the
United States. The SHR provides for the
national UCR Program a record of each
homicide incident including details
regarding the victim, offender, their
relationship, the weapon used, and the
circumstances in which each criminal
homicide, justifiable homicide, and
manslaughter by negligence is
committed.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to

respond: UCR Participation Burden
Estimation: There is a potential of
10,106 law enforcement agency
respondents that submit monthly for a
total of 121,272 responses with an
estimated response time of 9 minutes
per response.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are approximately
18,191 hours, annual burden, associated
with this information collection.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 10, 2017.

Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2017—09789 Filed 5-15-17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1121-0094]

Bureau of Justice Statistics; Agency
Information Collection Activities;
Proposed eCollection eComments
Requested; Revision of a Currently
Approved Collection: Annual Survey of
Jails; Deaths in Custody Reporting
Program—Local Jails; Survey of Jails
in Indian Country

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be
submitting a revision to an existing
information collection to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until July
17, 2017.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Mary Cowhig, Statistician, Bureau of
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street
NW., Washington, DC 20531 (email:
mary.cowhig@usdoj.gov; telephone:
202-353-4982).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this Information
Collection Revision:

1. Type of Information Collection:
Revision of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
Annual Survey of Jails; Deaths in
Custody Reporting Program—Local Jails;
Survey of Jails in Indian Country.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
This revision will only affect pre-data
collection verification calls to local jails
for the Deaths in Custody Reporting
Program—Local Jails collection, and
will not require formal changes to any
data collection forms.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: County and city jail
authorities. This revision will not
impact the tribal jail respondents. The
Deaths in Custody Reporting Program—
Local Jails obtains annual data from all
local jails on the number and nature of
deaths of inmates in the custody of the
jail. Please refer to the original OMB
package (1121-0094) for a full
description of the collection.

Each year, prior to the next cycle of
the Deaths in Custody Reporting
Program—Local Jails data collection,
verification calls are made to jail
respondents to learn about changes in
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the jail jurisdiction point of contact and
leadership, facility eligibility, closures
and openings, and the feasibility of
capturing information on inmate and
facility characteristics in the Deaths in
Custody Reporting Program (DCRP). BJS
requests the addition of 4 questions to
the verification calls made to the 3,000
local jails to: (1) Determine whether or
not their data management systems
maintain an aggregate count of non-U.S.
citizens held in their facilities, by
conviction status; and (2) assess jails’
ability and willingness to report these
counts to BJS.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: 3,000 respondents, each taking
an additional 6 minutes during annual
verification calls for the Deaths in
Custody Reporting Program—Local Jails
collection. This brings the total burden
per DCRP respondent to about 30
minutes each year or 1 hour if the jail
has a death and submits an individual-
level death record.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There is an estimated 3,245
total burden hours associated with all
three jail collections annually.

If additional information is required
contact: Melody Braswell, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405A,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: May 11, 2017.
Melody Braswell,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2017-09878 Filed 5-15-17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974 (the Act), and the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, that permits
Baxter International Inc. to contribute
publicly traded common stock of
Baxalta (the Contribution) to the Baxter
International Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pension Plan.

Due to a technical error, the effective
date of the grant notice is incorrect.
Accordingly, the Department is hereby
revising that notice. On page 72120 of
the grant notice, the third full paragraph
beginning with “Effective Date” is
revised to read:

This exemption is effective as of May
2, 2016, the date the Contribution was
initiated by Baxter.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Erin Hesse of the Department, telephone
(202) 693—8546. (This is not a toll-free
number).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 28th day of
April, 2017.

Lyssa E. Hall,

Director, Office of Exemption Determinations,
Employee Benefits Security Administration,
U.S. Department Of Labor.

[FR Doc. 2017—09838 Filed 5-15-17; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-29-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

[Docket No. OSHA-2010-0010]

Fire Protection in Shipyard
Employment Standard; Extension of
the Office of Management and
Budget’s (OMB) Approval of
Information Collection (Paperwork)
Requirements

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Request for public comments.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employee Benefits Security
Administration

[Prohibited Transaction Exemption (PTE)
2016-08; Exemption Application No. D—
11866]

Baxter International Inc. (Baxter);
Located in Deerfield, IL

AGENCY: Employee Benefits Security
Administration, Department of Labor.

ACTION: Notice of technical correction.

On October 19, 2016, the Department
published PTE 2016-08 in the Federal
Register at 81 FR 72119. PTE 2016-08
is an administrative exemption from the
prohibited transaction provisions of the

SUMMARY: OSHA solicits public
comments concerning its proposal to
extend the Office of Management and
Budget’s (OMB) approval of the
information collection requirements
specified in the Fire Protection in
Shipyard Employment Standard.
DATES: Comments must be submitted
(postmarked, sent or received) by July
17, 2017.

ADDRESSES:

Electronically: You may submit
comments and attachments
electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov, which is the
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the
instructions online for submitting
comments.

Facsimile: If your comments,
including attachments, are not longer

than 10 pages you may fax them to the
OSHA Docket Office at (202) 693—1648.

Mail, hand delivery, express mail,
messenger, or courier service: When
using this method, you must submit a
copy of your comments and attachments
to the OSHA Docket Office, Docket No.
OSHA-2010-0010, Occupational Safety
and Health Administration, U.S.
Department of Labor, Room N-3653,
200 Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20210. Deliveries
(hand, express mail, messenger, and
courier service) are accepted during the
Department of Labor’s and Docket
Office’s normal business hours, 10:00
a.m. to 3:00 p.m., e.t.

Instructions: All submissions must
include the Agency name and the OSHA
docket number (OSHA—-2010-0010) for
the Information Collection Request
(ICR). All comments, including any
personal information you provide, are
placed in the public docket without
change, and may be made available
online at http://www.regulations.gov.
For further information on submitting
comments see the ‘“Public
Participation” heading in the section of
this notice titled SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION.

Docket: To read or download
comments or other materials in the
docket, go to http://www.regulations.gov
or the OSHA Docket Office at the
address above. All documents in the
docket (including this Federal Register
notice) are listed in the http://
www.regulations.gov index; however,
some information (e.g., copyrighted
material) is not publically available to
read or download from the Web site. All
submissions, including copyrighted
material, are available for inspection
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office.
You may contact Theda Kenney at the
address below to obtain a copy of the
ICR.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Todd Owen or Theda Kenney,
Directorate of Standards and Guidance,
OSHA, U.S. Department of Labor, Room
N-3609, 200 Constitution Avenue NW.,
Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202)
693-2222.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The Department of Labor, as part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the public with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and continuing information collection
requirements in accord with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA)
(44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This program
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